
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Thursday, 21 March 2024 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 2 April 2024 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Maddison (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Billings (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Fox 

Councillor Pentney 

 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Virdee 

Councillor Brook 

Councillor Strang 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 4 March 2024. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Mouse Cottage, Brim Hill, Torquay (P/2023/0750) (Pages 8 - 37) 
 Demolition of existing dwelling, construction of replacement 

dwelling, alterations to parking areas, landscaping works to include 
decking, terraces and swimming pool and associated works. 
 

6.   Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, 
Torquay (P/2023/1044) 

(Pages 38 - 60) 

 Change from disused tennis courts to four padel courts with 
additional parking and lighting. 
 
 
 



(3) 

7.   St Kilda, 15 Drew Street, Brixham (P/2023/1026) (Pages 61 - 81) 
 Variation of Conditions relating to P/2021/0531 (Partial demolition of 

existing care home and development of 23 'later living' flats with 
associated parking; Change of use of retained villa to single 
dwelling (24 units total), and minor works to retained villa.  Vary 
Condition 08: Wording for Schedule of Internal Repair, Condition P1 
- Approved Plans: Alter roof material to natural slate and addition of 
Solar PV. (Revised plans received 05.03.2024). 
 

 Public Speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please conta
[...]
 to do so by 11 
am on the day of the meeting and provide a copy of their 
speech to governance.support@torbay.gov.uk by this deadline.  
If anyone attending the meeting remotely loses connection the 
meeting will continue and their speech will be read out by the Clerk 
and they will have the option to follow the meeting via the YouTube 
live stream. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

4 March 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Maddison (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Fox, Pentney, Strang, Tolchard, Virdee, Penny and 
Brook 

 
 

 

 
42. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and the 
Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended to 
include Councillors Brook and Penny in place of the Conservative vacancy and 
Councillor Mandy Darling respectively. 
 

43. Minutes  
 
Subject to the changes set out below, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 15 January 2024 were confirmed as a correct record:  
 
Former Dairy Crest Depot, Parkfield Road, Torquay (P/2023/0131)  
 
1. the following additional condition: 
 

1. that the affordable housing viability assessment be submitted to the 
Planning Committee prior to a decision being reached on the affordable 
housing obligation;  
 

Reason: to promote transparency and public confidence in the decision 

making process. 

 
1. the following additional condition to be delivered through additional wording 

within the accompanying section 106 legal agreement in place of a planning 
condition (as approved by the Planning Committee on 4 March 2024): 

 
(a) that the affordable housing viability assessment be submitted to the 

Planning Committee prior to a decision being reached on the affordable 

housing obligation;  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 4 March 2024 
 

 

Reason: to promote transparency and public confidence in the decision 

making process. 

 

Reason for variation:  The legal agreement is the mechanism that secures 

further viability reassessment of the affordable housing obligation, including 

the terms of submission and potential agreement.  Request for additional 

wording within the clause that any future viability assessment regarding this 

matter is submitted and agreed in consultation with the Planning 

Committee. 

 
44. Singleton Gardens, Meadfoot Sea Road, Torquay (P/2023/0994)  

 
The Committee considered an application for extensions and alterations to the 
existing dwelling including demolition of existing extensions, formation of two storey 
and single storey extensions, roof alterations and replacement fenestration. 
Demolition of greenhouse and outbuilding, landscaping and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Ms 
Alexandra Hemming addressed the Committee against the application.  Mr Mike 
Cowdrey addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum 
against the application.  Mr Daniel Metcalfe addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that since the report had been published 
a further 9 objections and 1 letter of support had been received.  The further 
objections did not raise any new material planning considerations that had not already 
been addressed within the submitted report.  One of the further objections contended 
that there was insufficient heritage information provided with the application and that 
there had been insufficient analysis of the impact on designated and non-designated 
heritage assets.  It was the Planning Officer’s opinion that the application submission, 
consultation response from the Council’s Principal Historic Environment Officer and 
the submitted report adequately covered the impacts of the proposal on both 
designated and non-designated heritage assets.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; 

 
2. the following additional condition: 
 

(a) Notwithstanding the details of approved plan '818-EM1', prior to the 
installation of the flagstone slabs hereby approved, details of the 
flagstone slabs shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Works shall proceed in accordance with the 

Page 6



Planning Committee   Monday, 4 March 2024 
 

 

approved plans and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter; 
and 

 
Reason:  In the interests of the appearance of the development and the 
surrounding area within the Conservation Area in accordance with Policies DE1 
and SS10 of the Torbay Local Plan and Policy TH8 of the Torquay 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
45. 36 Dunstone Park Road, Paignton (P/2022/0091)  

 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of house and garage and 
formation of three storey detached dwelling, including garage and vehicular access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
At the meeting Mrs Louise Murphy addressed the Committee against the application. 
Mr Richard Maddock and Mr Julian Daniel addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
a further 2 objections had been received.  One of the further objections suggested that 
insufficient information had been provided with the application alongside an 
inadequate assessment of the lighting impacts to the windows of 34 Dunstone Park 
Road together with the impact on its solar panels with reference to Building Research 
Establishment (BRE) guidance.  The Planning Officer explained that the BRE 
standards quoted were guidance.   
 
The Planning Officer informed the Committee that the submitted report outlined first 
hand knowledge of the relationship between the dwellings from the site visit and 
neighbouring comments.  The submitted application also considered the relationship 
between the dwellings.  It was the Planning Officer’s opinion that all of these factors 
provided adequate analysis of the relationship and impacts.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 

Page 7



Planning Committee   Monday, 4 March 2024 
 

 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
46. Hotel Virginia, Falkland Road, Torquay (P/2023/0868)  

 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of a vacant hotel and 
construction of 14 apartments with associated landscaping works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Ms 
Margaret Forbes-Hamilton addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay 
Neighbourhood Forum against the application.  Mr Daniel Metcalfe and Mr Brett Powis 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons and informative set out in the 
submitted report. 
 
(Note: Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 46, Councillor Strang declared a 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest and withdrew from the meeting). 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 8



 
Application Site Address Mouse Cottage 

Brim Hill 
Torquay 
TQ1 4TR 

Proposal Demolition of existing dwelling, construction of 
replacement dwelling, alterations to parking areas, 
landscaping works to include decking, terraces and 
swimming pool and associated works. 

Application Number  P/2023/0750 

Applicant Mr Simpson 

Agent Mr Wells 

Date Application Valid 25/08/2023 

Decision Due date 20/10/2023 

Extension of Time Date 05/04/2024 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions as outlined below with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency; 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning Committee 
to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency, including the 
addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations. 
 
If Members of Planning Committee are minded to 
refuse the application against officer 
recommendation, final drafting of the reason(s) will 
be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency and in consultation 
with the chairperson. 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning 
Committee by Cllr G. Darling following the SRM 
procedure. 

Planning Case Officer Verity Clark 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


Location Plan 

 
 

 

 

Site Details 

 

The application site is a detached residential dwelling located on Brim Hill, 

Maidencombe, Torquay.  

 

The site is located within open countryside, the undeveloped coast, partly within flood 

zone 3, is covered
[...]
. 

 

Details of soft landscape works shall include retention of any existing trees and 

hedges; finished levels/contours; planting plans; written specifications (including 

cultivation and other operations associated with plant and grass establishment); 

schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/densities 

where appropriate.  

 

The hard landscape works shall include details of the means of enclosure, walls, 

boundary and surface treatments and vehicle and pedestrian/cyclist circulation.  

 

All planting, seeding, turfing or hard surfacing comprised in the approved landscaping 

scheme shall be carried out by the end of the first planting and seeding seasons 

following the first occupation of the replacement dwelling hereby approved or 

completion of the development, whichever is the sooner. Any trees or plants which 

within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed 

or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 

season with others of similar size and species unless the Local Planning Authority 

gives written consent to any variation.  

 

The approved landscaping scheme shall be carried out in its entirety and shall accord 

with the approved details and timetable.  

 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and biodiversity in accordance with Policy 

DE1 and NC1 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.  

 

4. Foul Drainage 

Prior to the first occupation of the replacement dwelling hereby approved, a scheme 

for the disposal of foul drainage which shall include details of infiltration testing, 

package treatment plant design and drainage field design shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter 

Page 34



be undertaken in accordance with the approved details, which shall be installed prior 

to the first occupation of the development hereby approved and shall thereaft
[...]
 Geodiversity 

TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

W1 – Waste Hierarchy 

SS14 – Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change 

ES1 – Energy 

C1 – Countryside and the Rural Economy 

C2 – The Coastal Landscape 

C4 – Trees, Hedgerows and Natural Landscape Features 

SS10 – Conservation and the Historic Environment 

HE1 – Listed Buildings 

TH8 – Established Architecture 

TH12 – Maidencombe Area 

THW4 – Outside Space Provision 

TE6 – European Protected Species on Specified Sites 

TH9 – Parking Facilities 

 

 

Page 38



 
Application Site Address Riviera International Conference Centre 

Chestnut Avenue 
Torquay 
TQ2 5JU 

Proposal Change from disused tennis courts to four padel 
courts with additional parking and lighting.  

Application Number  P/2023/1044 

Applicant Go Padel - Torquay 

Agent Ridgeway Building Design Ltd 

Date Application Valid 12.01.2024 

Decision Due date 09.03.2024 

Extension of Time Date To be agreed 

Recommendation  Approval subject to:  
1. The planning conditions outlined below, with the 
final drafting of planning conditions delegated to the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency.  
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning 
Committee to be delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency, including the addition of any necessary 
further planning conditions or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning 
Committee because it is on land owned by Torbay 
Council, is not a minor variation to an existing 
planning permission, and the application has 
received objections through the consultation 
exercise, the Council's constitution requires that the 
application be referred to the Planning Committee 
for determination. 
 

Planning Case Officer June Pagdin 

 

Location Plan –  

 

 

 

 


[...]
he Torquay Neighbourhood Plan.  It is also covered by an Area Tree 

Preservation Order and lies within Flood Zone 1, within the Critical Drainage Area. 

 

Description of Development 

Full planning permission is sought to change the use of the site from five tennis 

courts to four padel courts with parking.  Padel tennis is a fairly new tennis-like sport.  

Games are played by four players in an enclosed court and generally run for 90 

minutes.  The courts are smaller than tennis courts.   

The proposal is as follows: 

- Four courts on three of the unused tennis courts (43m x 36.5m) at the east 

end of site 

- Each court measures 20m x 10m in area, the tennis court surface would be 

repaired as necessary and covered in artificial Turf flooring - in green RAL 

6009 

- Height of surrounds: 4m high clear panels at each end of court with partial 

roof and 3m high steel mesh fencing at sides (powder coated green) … 

- No buildings/stores 

- Pedestrian access to remain paths in Abbey Park 

- Provision of 22 temporary Pay & Display car parking spaces (4 mobility 

spaces) on area of 2 courts at west end of site 

- Provision of 8 cycle parking spaces 

- Opening hours all year Monday to Fridy 6.30am to 9pm, Saturday, Sunday 

and Bank Holidays 8.30am to 6pm. 

- Plans indicate removal of a few (2-5) grass-crete car parking spaces to gain 

access to the additional parking area. 

Page 41



 

Proposals for floodlighting were included in the original application but have been 

removed pending further assessment of impacts on ecology.   The applicants have 

confirmed that they are amenable to submitting details further to planning condition 

to address this query and to provide landscaping planting to the west of the 

application site further to a condition. 

 

Pre-Application Enquiry 

DE/2023/0102: Change of use from tennis courts to padel courts and additional 

temporary parking.  Split decision 28.09.2023. 

 

Relevant Planning Policy Context  

[...]
cological concerns raised by Devon County Ecologists and to 

provide a planting scheme to screen the car parking on the application site from 

views from Torre Abbey.  It is, therefore, considered that the harms can be mitigated. 

 

The proposal is, therefore, considered to be in accordance with the development 

plan taken as a whole, subject to the recommended  conditions over use, 

appearance and management of the site. 

 

Officer Recommendation 

Approval subject to:  
1. The planning conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of planning 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency.  
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 

Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 

and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 

conditions or obligations. 

 

Draft Conditions  

 

1. Details of perimeter fence  

Prior to commencement of the use hereby permitted details of any new sections of 

the perimeter fence and access points shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by 

the Local Planning Authority.  The details shall include materials, colour of fencing 

and position of gates.  The development shall be implemented in accordance with 

the approved details and retained in that condition thereafter.   

 

Reason:  In the interests of the visual appearance of the area including the 

Belgravia Conservation Area further to Policies DE1 and SS10 of the Local Plan and 

Policy TH8 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 

2.  Hours of operation 

The site shall only be operated for the use hereby permitted between the hours of 

Monday to Fridy 6.30am to 9pm: Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays 8.30am to 

6pm. 

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of Abbey Park and neighbouring occupiers 

further to Policy DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan. 

3.  Flood Risk Assessment 

Page 58



The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with the 

drainage and flood mitigation measures identified in the submitted Flood Risk 

Assessment (dated 26.05.2021).     

Reason:  In the interests of public safety and preservation of water quality in the 

event of flooding further to Policies ER1 and ER2 of the Local Plan. 

4.  Parking Provision 

The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use before the following 

have been installed, marked out and made available for use by customers of the 

padel courts in the locations shown on the approved layout plans: 

a) parking bays as shown on the Site Layout Plan 003.002E,  

 

On the discontinuance of the use hereby permitted the use of the site for car parking 

shall cease. 

 

Reason:  In the interests of pedestrian and cycle access to the site further to Policy 

TA2 of the Torbay Local Plan. 

 

5. Cycle Parking 

Details of secure and weather-protected cycle parking for eight cycles shall be 

submitted to and agreed in writing by LPA before first use of the development hereby 

approved.  The cycle parking shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 

details prior to the first use of the padel courts and retained as such for the lifetime of 

the development.  On discontinuance of the use of the padel courts the cycle parking 

shall be removed unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason: In the interests of reduction of carbon fuel usage and residential amenity, 
and in accordance with Policies DE3, TA2 and TA3 of the Adopted Torbay Local 
Plan 2012-2030 and Policy TH9 of the Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 2012-
2030. 
 
6. Planting 
Prior to the first use of the car parking hereby permitted a scheme of soft 
landscaping using native species shall be submitted to and agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The approved scheme shall be implemented in the first planting 
season following the commencement of the use of the car parking spaces. 
Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from completion of the 

development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 

replaced in the next available planting season with others of a similar size and the 

same species. 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and enhancement of heritage assets in 

accordance with Policies HE1, DE1 and SS10 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 

2012-2030 and Policy TH8 of the Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 2012-2030. 

 

7. Floodlighting scheme and hours of operation  

Page 59



Prior to the installation of any lighting for the development hereby permitted, a 

scheme for external lighting shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority.  The scheme shall demonstrate light spill levels of less than 

0.5lux on the boundary with Torre Abbey. 

The scheme shall include: 

a) LED lights, 

b) use of directional controls on the luminaires (hoods, cowls, shields) 

 

The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details and 

retained in that condition thereafter.  

 

The lighting shall only be illuminated when the courts are in use and within the 

approved hours of operation.  The lights shall not be illuminated outside the 

approved operating hours. 

 

Reason: In the interests of biodiversity and the amenities of Abbey Park and 

neighbouring occupiers and  further to Policies DE1 and DE3 of the Torbay Local 

Plan and Policies TH8 and TE2 of the Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

8. Reinstatement of site when use discontinued 
When the use hereby permitted becomes discontinued, any structures hereby 
approved shall be removed from the site and the land shall be restored to its former 
condition in accordance with a timetable and scheme of work that shall first have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of the appearance and character of the site further to Polies 
SS10, DE1 and C5 of the Torbay Local Plan and Policies TH8 and TE2 of the 
Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Approved plans: 

Site Location Plan  2580 - LP D (Location Plan) 

Proposed Layout   2580 – BP2 Rev E (Block Plan) 

Proposed Sections  2580 - SS1 Rev A(E & P Sections) 

Proposed Elevations 2580 – 01 Rev A(North) 

Proposed Elevations 2580 – 02 Rev A(East) 

Proposed Elevations 2580 – 03 Rev A(South) 

Proposed Elevations 2580 – 04 Rev A(West) 

Specification   P2023-1044-06 (Court Data Sheet) 

Flood Risk Assessment AEG3282_TQ2_Torquay_01 

Ecological Assessment P2023-1044-08 (PEA Bat and Bird) 

 

Relevant Policies 

Torbay Local Plan: 

TO1 Tourism, events and culture 

SC1 Healthy Bay 

SC2 Sport, leisure and recreation 

DE1 Design 

Page 60



SS10 Conservation and the historic environment 

HE1 Listed buildings   

DE3 Development amenity 

TA1 Transport and accessibility  
TA2 Development access   
SS8 Natural environment 

C5 Urban Landscape Protection Areas 

NC1 Biodiversity and geodiversity 

ER1 Flood risk  
SS14 Low carbon development and adaptation to climate change 

ES1 Energy 

 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 

TE2 - Local Green Spaces 

TH8 – Established Architecture 

TH9 – Car Parking 

 
 

Page 61



 
Application Site Address St Kilda 

15 Drew Street 
Brixham 
TQ5 9JU 

Proposal Variation of Conditions relating to P/2021/0531 
(Partial demolition of existing care home and 
development of 23 'later living' flats with associated 
parking; Change of use of retained villa to single 
dwelling (24 units total), and minor works to retained 
villa.  Vary Condition 08: Wording for Schedule of 
Internal Repair, Condition P1 - Approved Plans: Alter 
roof material to natural slate and addition of Solar 
PV. (Revised plans received 05.03.2024). 

Application Number  P/2023/1026 

Applicant/Agent Applicant: Mr Neil Edwards – TDA 
Agent: Mr Andrew Chaplin – KTA Architects Ltd 

Date Application Valid 10/01/2024 

Decision 
[...]
interest. It must be noted that it is an offence for a person to 'knowingly 
or recklessly' supply false or misleading information to a charging or collecting 
authority in response to a requirement under the levy regulations (Regulation 110 
as amended by the 2011 Regulations).  

 
Further CIL information and Forms can be found at: 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy#forms-and-template-
notices  

 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development  
SS10 - Conservation and the historic environment 
SS14 - Low carbon development and adaption to climate change 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ES1 - Energy 
HE1 - Listed Buildings 
BE1 - Heritage assets and their setting 
BH5 - Good design and the town and village Design Statement 
BH6 - Roofscape and dormer management 

Page 82


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Mouse Cottage, Brim Hill, Torquay (P/2023/0750)
	6 Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay (P/2023/1044)
	7 St Kilda, 15 Drew Street, Brixham (P/2023/1026)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

2 April 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Maddison (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Fox, Tolchard, Virdee, Brook and Strang 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Law, David Thomas, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis and 
Stevens) 

 

 
47. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mandy Darling and Pentney. 
 

48. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 March 2024 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

49. Mouse Cottage, Brim Hill, Torquay (P/2023/0750)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of existing dwelling, 
construction of replacement dwelling, alterations to parking areas, landscaping works 
to include decking, terraces and swimming pool and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Nigel Goodman from Maidencombe Residents’ Association addressed the Committee 
against the application.  Mr Mike Cowdery addressed the Committee on behalf of the 
Torquay Neighbourhood Forum against the application.  Mr James Wells addressed 
the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 



Planning Committee   Tuesday, 2 April 2024 
 

 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
50. Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay 

(P/2023/1044)  
 
The Committee considered an application for change from disused tennis courts to 
four padel courts with additional parking and lighting. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Paul Daniels addressed the Committee against the application.  Mr Rodney Horder 
addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum in support 
the application.  Mr Miles Bromilow addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Law addressed the Committee 
against the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
a late response to the public consultation had been received on 26 March 2024 
objecting to the application on the basis that the proposed parking would use valuable 
amenity space and that there was plenty of public car parking across the road and on 
site, that the layout did not maximise the use of space and there was an opportunity 
for more inclusive sport and play such as a multi-use games area.  The Planning 
Officer informed Members that a multi-use games area was not part of the planning 
application. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. The planning conditions outlined in the submitted report, with the following 

amendments: 
 

Revised Condition 6: Prior to the first use of the car parking hereby permitted 
a scheme of soft landscaping and timetable for implementation, for the grass 
area immediately to the west of the application site within the RICC grounds, 
shall be submitted to and agreed by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme 
shall include appropriate species for the setting to provide a visual screen for 
views from Torre Abbey towards the proposed car parking area.  The approved 
scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season after the car parking 
hereby permitted is brought into use. 

 
Any trees of plants which within a period of 5 years from completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall 
be replaced in the next available planting season with others of a similar size 
and the same species. 

 



Planning Committee   Tuesday, 2 April 2024 
 

 

Reason for Variation:  In the interests of visual amenity and enhancement of 
heritage assets in accordance with Policies HE1, DE1, SS10 and C5 of the 
Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policy TH8 of the Adopted Torquay 
Neighbourhood Plan 2012-2030. 
 

2. the final drafting of planning conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and  

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
51. St Kilda, 15 Drew Street, Brixham (P/2023/1026)  

 
The Committee considered an application for variation of conditions relating to 
application number P/2021/0531 (partial demolition of existing care home and 
development of 23 'later living' flats with associated parking; change of use of retained 
villa to single dwelling (24 units total), and minor works to retained villa.  Vary 
Condition 08: Wording for Schedule of Internal Repair, Condition P1 - Approved 
Plans: Alter roof material to natural slate and addition of Solar PV. (Revised plans 
received 05.03.2024). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


